

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No(s).284/2017

ABHISHEK SHUKLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-07-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manjit Singh Ahluwalia, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has invited our attention to the seizure memo dated 25.9.2013, to indicate the recovery of a sum of Rs.2 lakhs and an additional amount of Rs.3,50,000/- (Rupees three lakhs, fifty thousand only) and the denomination of the currency seized.
2. It is submitted, that the aforesaid seizure was made on 25.9.2013, which was eventually released to the petitioner on 1.2.2017. It is, therefore, contended, that there was no occasion to the petitioner seeking deposit of the aforesaid currency on or before 30.12.2016.
3. Issue notice.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master(Renuka Sadana)
Assistant Registrar